

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

POWDER RIVER BASIN RESOURCE
COUNCIL and WESTERN WATERSHEDS
PROJECT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
and U.S. BUREAU OF LAND
MANAGEMENT,

Defendants,

and

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,

Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 1:22-cv-2696-TSC

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. The Converse County Project.....2

II. Raptor Timing Limit Stipulations and Casper RMP Amendment6

LEGAL STANDARDS 11

I. Administrative Procedure Act (APA)11

II. National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA)12

III. Mineral Leasing Act (MLA)13

IV. Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA)13

ARGUMENT..... 14

I. BLM VIOLATED NEPA IN MULTIPLE RESPECTS.14

A. BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Groundwater Drawdowns.14

1. Specific Storage Value..... 15

2. Groundwater Pumping Rate..... 17

3. Annual Consumption Rate and Recycling Assumption..... 20

4. Existing Groundwater Wells..... 23

B. BLM Failed to Take a Hard Look at Cumulative Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....24

C. BLM Failed to Consider All Reasonable Alternatives.27

1. Reduced Rate of Development Alternative 28

2. Greenhouse Gas Reduction Alternative 31

II. BLM IMPROPERLY DISCLAIMED AUTHORITY TO REQUIRE AIR QUALITY MITIGATION MEASURES32

A. BLM Rested on an Erroneous Legal Premise.....34

B. BLM’s Disclaimer of Authority Was an Unexplained Reversal.38

C. The Court’s Preliminary Injunction Ruling Incorrectly Focused on Whether BLM Had a Duty to Act, Rather than Whether It Had the Authority.....	40
III. THE RMP AMENDMENT VIOLATED BLM’S FLPMA DUTY TO AVOID UNNECESSARY AND UNDUE DEGRADATION.....	42
A. BLM’s Failure to Consider FLPMA’s UUD Mandate Was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	44
B. BLM’s Decision to Amend the Casper RMP Violated FLPMA’s UUD Mandate.....	47
REMEDY.....	53
CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied–Signal, Inc. v. United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	53
<i>Allina Health Services. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	55
<i>American Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	53
<i>American Public Gas Ass’n v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 567 F.2d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	22
* <i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	21, 22
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (per curiam)	17, 18
<i>Best v. Humboldt Placer Mining Co.</i> , 371 U.S. 334 (1963)	37
<i>BNSF Railway Co. v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 741 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Cameron v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 450 (1920)	37
<i>Capital Area Immigrants’ Rights Coalition v. Trump</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 25 (D.D.C. 2020)	22
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020)	54
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>City of Kansas City v. Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	17
<i>City of Los Angeles v. NHTSA</i> , 912 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	27
* <i>Colorado Environmental Coalition</i> , 165 IBLA 221 (2005)	43, 47, 50

Copper Valley Machine Works, Inc. v. Andrus,
653 F.2d 595 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 36

County of Los Angeles v. Shalala,
192 F.3d 1005 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 18

Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)..... 34

District Hospital Partners, L.P. v. Burwell,
786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 18

DuBois v. United States Department of Agriculture,
102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996) 28

**Eagle County v. Surface Transportation*,
82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023) 15, 22, 53, 54

**Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*,
579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... 33, 38, 40

Friends of the Earth v. Haaland,
583 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2022) 53, 54

Grand Canyon Trust v. Federal Aviation Administration,
290 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 26

Great Basin Resource Watch v. BLM,
844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 24

Hammond v. Norton,
370 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D.D.C. 2005) 22

High Country Conservation Advocates v. United States Forest Service,
52 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014)..... 21

**High Country Conservation Advocates v. United States Forest Service*,
951 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 28, 31, 32

Hoyl v. Babbitt,
129 F.3d 1377 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 36

Humane Society of United States v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 55

Kleppe v. New Mexico,
426 U.S. 529 (1976)..... 43

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 42

**Mineral Policy Center v. Norton*,
292 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003) 14, 43

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 12, 18, 44

Mozilla Corp. v. FCC,
940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (per curiam) 44, 47

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Hodel,
865 F.2d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 12

Natural Resources Defense Council v. Morton,
458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972) 30

Natural Resources Defense Council v. United States Department of the Interior,
478 F. Supp. 3d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 11

Natural Resources Defense Council v. United States Forest Service,
421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 17

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Berklund,
458 F. Supp. 925 (D.D.C. 1978) 36

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. Rauch,
244 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017) 17

Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration,
494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 17

Portland Cement Ass’n v. EPA,
665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 18, 19, 24

Prill v. National Labor Relations Board,
755 F.2d 941 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 34, 38, 41

**Public Citizen v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration*,
374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 44, 46, 55

Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility v. Hopper,
827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 19, 54

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 12, 14

**Sea-Land Service, Inc. v. Department of Transportation*,
137 F.3d 640 (D.C. Cir. 1998) passim

**SEC v. Chenery Corp. (“Chenery I”)*,
318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... 32, 34, 38, 41

SEC v. Chenery Corp. (“Chenery II”),
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 34

SecurityPoint Holdings, Inc. v. TSA,
867 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 55

Shands Jacksonville Medical Center v. Burwell,
139 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2015) 55

Sierra Club v. EPA,
671 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 18

Sierra Club v. FERC (“Freeport”),
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 24, 26

Sierra Club v. FERC (“Sabal Trail”),
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 24, 54

Sierra Club v. Hodel,
848 F.2d 1068 (10th Cir. 1988)..... 50

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
661 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 19

Silva v. Lynn,
482 F.2d 1282 (1st Cir. 1973) 19

Silver State Land, LLC v. Schneider,
843 F.3d 982 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 37

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. BLM,
551 F. Supp. 3d 1226 (D. Utah 2021) 47

St. Vincent’s Medical Center v. Burwell,
222 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2016) 34, 41

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021) 54

**Theodore Roosevelt Conservation Partnership v. Salazar*,
661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011) passim

**Transitional Hospitals Corp. v. Shalala*,
222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000) passim

**Union Neighbors United, Inc. v. Jewell*,
831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 28, 30, 31

**United Mine Workers of America v. Dole*,
870 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 44, 46

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Administration,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 47, 53

Utah Physicians for a Healthy Environment v. United States BLM,
528 F. Supp. 3d 1222 (D. Utah 2021) 27

Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink,
632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 19

Westlands Water District v. United States Department of Interior,
376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 28

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt (“Guardians IP”),
502 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2020) 27

**WildEarth Guardians v. United States BLM*,
457 F. Supp. 3d 880 (D. Mont. 2020) 27

**WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke (“Guardians P”)*,
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) 25, 26

Zen Magnets, LLC v. Consumer Product Safety Commission,
841 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 18

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1331..... 55

16 U.S.C. § 703..... 6, 63

30 U.S.C. § 181..... 15

30 U.S.C. § 187..... 15, 47

30 U.S.C. § 226..... 15, 46

42 U.S.C. § 4321..... 13

42 U.S.C. § 4332..... 13, 34

42 U.S.C. § 7610..... 54

43 U.S.C. § 1701..... passim

43 U.S.C. § 1702..... 45, 55

43 U.S.C. § 1712..... 45

*43 U.S.C. § 1732..... passim

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 12, 42, 60, 67

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 12

*40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 passim

40 C.F.R. § 1503.4 19

40 C.F.R. § 1506.5 22

40 C.F.R. § 1508.25 12

*40 C.F.R. § 1508.7 12, 24

40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 24

43 C.F.R. § 2800.0-5 (1989) 43

43 C.F.R. § 2920.7 36

43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-2..... 13

43 C.F.R. § 3160..... 49

43 C.F.R. § 3171.8 22

43 C.F.R. § 3715.0-5..... 43

43 C.F.R. § 3802.0-5..... 43

43 C.F.R. § 3809.0-5 (1981) 43

43 C.F.R. § 3809.5 43

*43 C.F.R. § 46.420 27, 28

50 C.F.R. § 10.12 6, 49

Federal Register

58 Federal Register 47,354 (Sept. 8, 1993) 49

86 Federal Register 1134 (Jan. 7, 2021) 11

86 Federal Register 54,642 (Oct. 4, 2021)..... 11

87 Federal Register 73,588 (Nov. 30, 2022)..... 35

88 Federal Register 47,684 (Jul. 24, 2023)..... 29

Other Authorities

BLM Manual 7300 (Jan. 16, 2009),
https://www.blm.gov/sites/blm.gov/files/uploads/mediacenter_blmpolicymanual7300.pdf ... 40

BLM, *Interior Department Takes Action to Reduce Methane Releases on Public and Tribal Lands* (Nov. 8, 2022),
<https://www.blm.gov/press-release/interior-department-takes-action-reduce-methane-releases-public-and-tribal-lands> 4

Chowdhury et al., *Multifactor Analysis of Specific Storage Estimates and Implications for Transient Groundwater Modelling*, 30 HYDROGEOLOGY J. 2183, 2183–84 (2022)..... 15

Executive Order 13,186 6, 50

Executive Order 13,783 10

Scott Streater, *Whistleblower case ensnares senior BLM official*, E&E News (Feb. 11, 2022),
<https://www.eenews.net/articles/whistleblower-case-ensnares-senior-blm-official/> 9

United States Department of the Interior, Form 3100-11,
available at https://www.blm.gov/sites/blm.gov/files/uploads/Services_National-Operations-Center_Eforms_Fluid-and-Solid-Minerals_3100-011.pdf..... 13, 29, 37

United States Department of the Interior, *Review of the Department of the Interior Actions that Potentially Burden Domestic Energy* 32–33 (Oct. 24, 2017),
https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/uploads/interior_energy_actions_report_final.pdf 11

United States Department of the Interior, *Solicitor Opinion, M-37050*, (Dec. 22, 2017),
<https://www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/uploads/m-37050.pdf> 11
